软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2014,25(4):896−912 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004557] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel/Fax: +86-10-62562563
IPv6 过渡机制:研究综述、评价指标与部署考虑
∗
葛敬国,  弭  伟,  吴玉磊
(中国科学院 计算机网络信息中心,北京  100190)
通讯作者: 弭伟, E-mail: miwei@cstnet.cn, http://www.cnic.cn

2) 在接入网中,双栈和翻译机制更适用于 IPv6 直接接入 IPv4 或 IPv4 直接接入 IPv6 的场景;6RD 机制
可以为 IPv4终端用户提供接入 IPv6网络的服务;IPv4-over-IPv6隧道机制(如DS-Lite,4over6,MAP-E)
或 IPv4-IPv6-IPv4 双重翻译机制(如 MAP-T 和 464XLAT)可以为 IPv6 终端用户提供接入 IPv4 网络
的服务.
葛敬国 等:IPv6 过渡机制:研究综述、评价指标与部署考虑 911
References:
[1]   Huston G, IPv4 address report. Technical Report, 2013. http://www.potaroo.net/tools/ipv4
[2]   IETF behave WG charter. http://datatracker.ietf.org/wg/behave/charter/
[3]   IETF softwire WG charter. http://datatracker.ietf.org/wg/softwire/charter/
[4]   Wu J, Wang JH, Yang J. CNGI-CERNET2: An IPv6 deployment in China. ACM SIGCOMM Computer Communication Review,
2011,41(2):48−52. [doi: 10.1145/1971162.1971170]
[5]   Wu P, Cui Y, Wu J, Liu J, Metz C. Transition from IPv4 to IPv6: A state-of-the-art survey. IEEE Communications Surveys &
Tutorials, 2012,PP(99):1−18.
[6]   Nordmark E, Gilligan R. Basic transition mechanisms for IPv6 hosts and routers. IETF RFC 4213, 2012.
[7]   Hirorai R, Yoshifuji H. Problems on IPv4-IPv6 network transition. In: Proc. of the 2006 Int’l Symp. on Applications and the
Internet Workshops (SAINT 2006 Workshops). 2006. 38−42. [doi: 10.1109/SAINT-W.2006.33]
[8]   Park EY, Lee JH, Choe BG. An IPv4-to-IPv6 dual stack transition mechanism supporting transparent connections between IPv6
hosts and IPv4 hosts in integrated IPv6/IPv4 network. In: Proc. of the Conf. on Communications. 2004. 1024−1027. [doi:
10.1109/ICC.2004.1312656]
[9]   Cho K, Luckie M, Huffaker B. Identifying IPv6 network problems in the dual stack world. In: Proc. of the ACM SIGCOMM
Workshop on Network Troubleshooting: Research, Theory and Operations Practice Meet Malfunctioning Reality. 2004. 283−288.
[doi: 10.1145/1016687.1016697]
[10]   Law YN, Lai MC, Tan WL, Lau WC. Empirical performance of IPv6 vs. IPv4 under a dual-stack environment. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Conf. on ICC 2008. 2008. 5924−5929. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2008.1107]
[11]   Donley C, Howard L, Kuarsingh V, Berg J, Doshi J. Assessing the impact of carrier-grade NAT on network applications. IETF
RFC 7021, 2012.
[12]   Nordmark E. Stateless IP/ICMP translation algorithm. IETF RFC 2765, 2000.
[13]   Zhu Y, Chen M, Zhang H, Li X. Stateless mapping and multiplexing of IPv4 addresses in migration to IPv6 Internet. In: Proc. of
the GLOBECOM. 2008. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2008.ECP.433]
[14]   Tsirtsis G, Srisuresh P. Network address translation—Protocol translation (NAT-PT). IETF RFC 2766, 2000.
[15]   Ceng LA, Cheng CH, Ling L. An enhanced NAT-PT model. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2003,14(12):2037−2044 (in
Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/14/2037.htm
[16]   Bagnulo M, Matthews P, Van Beijnum I. Stateful NAT64: Network address and protocol translation from IPv6 clients to IPv4
servers. IETF RFC 6146, 2011.
[17]   Li X, Bao CX, Chen M, Zhang H, Wu J. The CERNET IVI translation design and deployment for the IPv4/IPv6 coexistence and
transition. IETF RFC 6219, 2011.
[18]   Shang W, Bao CX, Li X. IVI-Based locator/ID separation architecture for IPv4/IPv6 transition. In: Proc. of the 7th IEEE Int’l Conf.
on NAS. 2012. 144−153. [doi: 10.1109/NAS.2012.23]
[19]   Xia Y, Lee BS, Yeo CK, Seng VLS. An IPv6 translation scheme for small and medium scale deployment. In: Proc. of the 2nd Int’l
Conf. on AFIN. 2010. 108−112. http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/freeabs_all.jsp?arnumber=5558183&abstractAccess=no&userType=
inst
[20]   Bao CX, Li X, Zhai Y, Zhang W. dIVI: Dual-Stateless IPv4/IPv6 transition. IETF draft-xli-behave-divi-06, 2014.
[21]   Tsetse AK, Wijesinha AL, Karne RK, Loukili A. Measuring the IPv4-IPv6 IVI translation overhead. In: Proc. of the 2012 ACM
Research in Applied Computation Symp. 2012. 186−190. [doi: 10.1145/2401603.2401646]
[22]   Narayan S, Tauch S. IPv4-v6 transition mechanisms network performance evaluation on operating systems. In: Proc. of the 3rd
IEEE Int’l Conf. on ICCSIT. 2010. 664−668. [doi: 10.1109/ICCSIT.2010.5564141]
[23]   Bagnulo M, Sullivan A, Matthews P, van Beijnum I. DNS64: DNS extensions for network address translation from IPv6 clients to
IPv4 servers. IETF RFC 6147, 2011.
[24]   Aazam M, Syed AM, Khan I, Alam M. Evaluation of 6to4 and ISATAP on a test LAN. In: Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on ISCI. 2011.
46−50. [doi: 10.1109/ISCI.2011.5958881]

IETF RFC 4798, 2007,.
[32]   De Clercq J, Ooms D, Carugi M. BGP-MPLS IP virtual private network (VPN) extension for IPv6 VPN. IETF RFC 4659, 2006.
[33]   Despres R. IPv6 rapid deployment on IPv4 infrastructures (6rd). IETF RFC 5569, 2010.
[34]   Storer B, Pignataro C, Santos M D, Stevant B, Toutain L, Tremblay J. Softwire hub and spoke deployment framework. IETF RFC
5571, 2009.
[35]   Lau J, Townsley M, Goyret I. Layer two tunneling protocol—Version 3 (L2TPv3). IETF RFC 3931, 2005.
[36]   Durand A, Droms R, Woodyatt J, Lee Y. Dual-Stack lite broadband deployments following IPv4 exhaustion. IETF RFC 6333,
2011.
[37]   Cui Y, Wu J, Wu P, Metz C, Vautrin O, Lee Y. Public IPv4 over access IPv6 network. IETF RFC 7040, 2013.
[38]   Cui Y, Wu J, Wu P, Sun Q, Xie C, Zhou C, Lee Y, Zhou T. Lightweight 4over6 in access network. IETF draft-cui-softwire-b4-
translated-ds-lite-11, 2013.
[39]   Troan O, Dec W, Li X, Bao CX, Zhai Y, Matsushima S, Murakami T. Mapping of address and port (MAP)—Deployment
considerations. IETF draft-mdt-softwire-map-deployment-02, 2012.
[40]   Mawatari M, Kawashima M, Byrne C. 464XLAT: Combination of stateful and stateless translation. IETF RFC 6877, 2013.
[41]   Shin M, Kim H, Santay D, Montgomery D. An empirical analysis of IPv6 transition mechanisms. In: Proc. of the 8th Int’l Conf. on
ICACT. 2006. 1990−1996. [doi: 10.1109/ICACT.2006.206385]
[42]   AlJa’afreh R, Mellor J, Awan I. A comparison between the tunneling process and mapping schemes for IPv4/IPv6 transition. In:
Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on WAINA 2009. 2009. 601−606. [doi: 10.1109/WAINA.2009.209]
[43]   Guerin R, Hosanagar K. Fostering IPv6 migration through network quality differentials. ACM SIGCOMM Computer
Communication Review, 2010,40(3):17−25. [doi: 10.1145/1823844.1823847]
[44]   Wu Y, Zhou X. Research on the IPv6 performance analysis based on dual-protocol stack and tunnel transition. In: Proc. of the 6th
Int’l Conf. on ICCSE. 2011. 1091−1093. [doi: 10.1109/ICCSE.2011.6028824]
[45]   Jayanthi JG, Rabara SA. Transition and mobility management in the integrated IPv4 and IPv6 network-a systematic review. In:
Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on ICEIE. 2010. 162−166. [doi: 10.1109/ICEIE.2010.5559898]
[46]   Wu P, Cui Y, Xu M, Wu J, Li X, Metz C, Wang S. PET: Prefixing, encapsulation and translation for IPv4-IPv6 coexistence. In:
Proc. of the GLOBECOM 2010. 2010. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2010.5683446]
[47]   Miyata H, Endo M. Design and evaluation of IPv4/IPv6 translator for IP based industrial network protocol. In: Proc. of the 8th
IEEE Int’l Conf. on INDIN. 2010. 142−147. [doi: 10.1109/INDIN.2010.5549446]
[48]   Govil J, Kaur N, Kaur H. An examination of IPv4 and IPv6 networks: Constraints and various transition mechanisms. In: Proc. of
the IEEE Southeastcon. 2008. 178−185. [doi: 10.1109/SECON.2008.4494282]
[49]   Wang XF, Wu JP, Cui Y. Survey of Internet IPv6 transition technologies. Mini-Micro Systems, 2006,27(3):385−295 (in Chinese
with English abstract).
附中文参考文献:
[15] 曾立安,程朝辉,凌力.一个加强的 NAT-PT 模型.软件学报,2003,14(12):2037−2044. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/14/2037.htm